PC'S PRINTWAYS COPY CENTER

BY
Evagorou Vasiliki
Hadjistylli Anthi

Diploma Report Submitted To The
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NICOSIA - CYPRUS
In Partial Fulfilment Of The
Requirements For The Award Of
the DIPLOMA
in COMPUTER STUDIES

Project Number: CS/287

Project Supervisors: Mrs Christiana Panayiotou

B.Sc (Hons) In Computer Science

MSc(Adv)
Mphill

Mr. Paul Livadiotis
B.Sc Mechanical / Materials
Engineering

External Supervisor: Mr. Savvas Lazarides

June 05/06/2002



SUMMARY

This is a project concerning the main functions of multi-branched Copy
Center. It is a database management information system and it's

purpose is to help the employees perform their main work easily and
effectively.

Modules that have been developed cover the needs of the sales
activities of the Copy Center. This needs involve the handling of the
personal information of the customers, the orders placed by them, their
quick sales, the services provided by all branches and the headquarter,
receipts and invoices issued. In addition information about each branch
and its employees are kept. Finally an efficient and effectively way

about keeping track of orders status is put into action.

Moreover, besides the needs of the Copy Center, PC’s PrintWays
Information System provides the general manager and all the other
users with reports that are helpful for their work.



information System For PC PrinfWays

CONTENTS

Acknowledgment

Introduction 1
Investigation Phase

Activity 1: Initial Investigation

1.1 Inform;tion about the PC’s PrintWays Organization
1.2 Information about the work

1.2.1 Information about services pricing
1.2.1.1 Black Copying
1.2.1.2 Black Duplicator Copies
1.2.1.3 Color Copies
1.2.1.4 Hot Lamination
1.2.1.5 Digital Color Printing Inkjet
1.2.1.6 ACAD Plots
1.2.1.7 Scan Service
1.2.1.8 OCR Scan — Typing
1.2.1.9 Poster Mega Prints
1.2.1.10 Mounting & Laminating
1.2.1.11 Binding Services
1.2.1.12 Pading
1.2.1.13 Folding
1.2.1.14 Creasing
1.2.1.15 Numbering
1.2.1.16 Perforation

1.2.2 Usual Customer Needs

1.2.3 Policies of PC’s PrintWays

1.2.4 Methods for performing the work




s h e R S

Information System For PC PrintWays

1.3 Information about the People

1.3.1 Authority and responsibility relationships

1.3.2 Job duties
1.3.3 Interpersonal relationships
1.3.4 Information needs
1.3.5 Information gathering methods
1.3.5.1 Interviews
1.4 Information about the environment
1.4.1 Physical arrangement of work areas
1.4.2 Resources available

1.5 Recommendations

ACTIVITY 2: Feasibility Study

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Financial Feasibility
2.2.1 Proposed Hardware Costs
2.2.2 Proposed Software Costs
2.2.3 Proposed Network Costs

2.3 Operational Feasibility

2.4 Technical Feasibility

2.4.1 Technical Information About The POS
2.4.2 Technical Information About The Network

Solutions

2.4.1.11SDN

2.4.1.2 FRAME RELAY
2.4.1.3 ADSL

2.4.1.4 PSTN

2.4.1.5 LEASED LINE
2.4.1.6 WEB BASED
2.4.1.7 CYTAPAC

11

11

12
12
12
12
13
16
16
16
17

18
18
18
18
19
20
21
21
22

24
25
27
28
29
30
30
31

il



information System For PC PrintWays

2.5 Schedule Feasibility 33
2.6 Human Factors Feasibility 34
2.7 Feasibility Report Conclusion 34

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

Introduction  * _ 39
ACTIVITY 3: Existing System Review 40
3.1 Activity Description 40

3.2 System Inputs 40

3.3 System Outputs 41
ACTIVITY 4: New System Requirements 42
4.1 Activity Description 42

4.2 User Specification Document 42

4.2.1 Overview Narrative 42

4.2.2 System Functions 43

4.2.3 Processing 43

4.2.4 Data Dictionary 44

4.2.5 Outputs For The User 44

4.2.6 Inputs To The System 46

4.2.7 User Interfaces With The New System 48
ACTIVITY 5: New system design 49
5.1 Activity Description 49

5.2 New System Design Specification Document 49

5.2.1 Data Files 49

5.2.2 Performance Criteria 50

1ii



o
-
.

S i i

Svdda s s

Information System For PC PrintWays

5.2.3 Security And Control 50
5.3 Packaged Application Software Recommendation 51

ACTIVITY 6: Implementation And Installation Planning 52

6.1 Activity Description 52
6.2 Preliminary Detailed Designs And Implementation
Plan 52
6.3 User Training 52
6.4 System Test 52

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

Introduction 54
ACTIVITY 7: Technical Design 55
7.1 Activity Description 55
7.2 Detailed Design Specification Document 55

7.2.1 Backup Requirements And Recovery

Procedures 55

7.2.2 User Interface With The System 56

ACTIVITY 8: Test Specification And Planning 57
8.1 Activity Description 57

8.2 Test Plan 57
ACTIVITY 9: Programming And Testing 59
ACTIVITY 10: User Training 60
ACTIVITY 11: System Test 61

v



information System For PC PrintWays

INSTALLATION PHASE

Introduction
ACTIVITY 12: File Conversion

ACTIVITY 13: System Installation

REVIEW PHASE
Introduction
ACTIVITY 14: Development Recap

ACTIVITY 15: Post — Implementation Review

62
63

64
65
66

67




information System For PC PrintWays

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Project requirements
Appendix B: Price list

Appendix C: Order Form/receipt/invoice
Appendix D: Interviews

Appendix E: Resources Available
Appendix F: Offer

Appendix G: Network topologies
Appendix H: Gantt chart
Appendix | DFD

Appendix J: Data Dictionary
Appendix K: Outputs for the user
Appendix L: Inputs for the system

Glossary

Vi



