PC'S PRINTWAYS COPY CENTER

BY Evagorou Vasiliki Hadjistylli Anthi

Diploma Report Submitted To The HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA - CYPRUS In Partial Fulfilment Of The Requirements For The Award Of the DIPLOMA in COMPUTER STUDIES

Project Number: CS/287

Project Supervisors: Mrs Christiana Panayiotou

B.Sc (Hons) In Computer Science

MSc(Adv)

Mphill

Mr. Paul Livadiotis
B.Sc Mechanical / Materials
Engineering

External Supervisor: Mr. Savvas Lazarides

June 05/06/2002

HIGHER PROJECT NO.
TECHNICAL 3313

SUMMARY

This is a project concerning the main functions of multi-branched Copy Center. It is a database management information system and it's purpose is to help the employees perform their main work easily and effectively.

Modules that have been developed cover the needs of the sales activities of the Copy Center. This needs involve the handling of the personal information of the customers, the orders placed by them, their quick sales, the services provided by all branches and the headquarter, receipts and invoices issued. In addition information about each branch and its employees are kept. Finally an efficient and effectively way about keeping track of orders status is put into action.

Moreover, besides the needs of the Copy Center, PC's PrintWays Information System provides the general manager and all the other users with reports that are helpful for their work.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgment

Introduction	1
Investigation Phase	
Activity 1: Initial Investigation	3
1.1 Information about the PC's PrintWays Organization	3
1.2 Information about the work	4
1.2.1 Information about services pricing	4
1.2.1.1 Black Copying	4
1.2.1.2 Black Duplicator Copies	4
1.2.1.3 Color Copies	5
1.2.1.4 Hot Lamination	5
1.2.1.5 Digital Color Printing Inkjet	5
1.2.1.6 ACAD Plots	5
1.2.1.7 Scan Service	6
1.2.1.8 OCR Scan – Typing	6
1.2.1.9 Poster Mega Prints	6
1.2.1.10 Mounting & Laminating	7
1.2.1.11 Binding Services	7
1.2.1.12 Pading	7
1.2.1.13 Folding	7
1.2.1.14 Creasing	7
1.2.1.15 Numbering	8
1.2.1.16 Perforation	8
1.2.2 Usual Customer Needs	8
1.2.3 Policies of PC's PrintWays	8
1.2.4 Methods for performing the work	Q

Information System For PC Print\	<u>Vays</u>
1.3 Information about the People	11
1.3.1 Authority and responsibility relationships	11
1.3.2 Job duties	12
1.3.3 Interpersonal relationships	12
1.3.4 Information needs	12
1.3.5 Information gathering methods	12
1.3.5.1 Interviews	13
1.4 Information about the environment	16
1.4.1 Physical arrangement of work areas	16
1.4.2 Resources available	16
1.5 Recommendations	17
A OTIVITY OF Experiments Office the	40
ACTIVITY 2: Feasibility Study	18
2.1 Introduction	18
2.2 Financial Feasibility	18
2.2.1 Proposed Hardware Costs	18
2.2.2 Proposed Software Costs	19
2.2.3 Proposed Network Costs	20
2.3 Operational Feasibility	21
2.4 Technical Feasibility	21
2.4.1 Technical Information About The POS	22
2.4.2 Technical Information About The Network	
Solutions	24
2.4.1.1 ISDN	25
2.4.1.2 FRAME RELAY	27
2.4.1.3 ADSL	28
2.4.1.4 PSTN	29
2.4.1.5 LEASED LINE	30
2.4.1.6 WEB BASED	30
2.4.1.7 CYTAPAC	31

2.5 Schedule Feasibility	33
2.6 Human Factors Feasibility	34
2.7 Feasibility Report Conclusion	34
ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	
Introduction	39
ACTIVITY 3: Existing System Review	40
3.1 Activity Description	40
3.2 System Inputs	40
3.3 System Outputs	41
ACTIVITY 4: New System Requirements	42
4.1 Activity Description	42
4.2 User Specification Document	42
4.2.1 Overview Narrative	42
4.2.2 System Functions	43
4.2.3 Processing	43
4.2.4 Data Dictionary	44
4.2.5 Outputs For The User	44
4.2.6 Inputs To The System	46
4.2.7 User Interfaces With The New System	48
4.2.7 Oser interfaces with the New System	40
ACTIVITY 5: New system design	49
5.1 Activity Description	49
5.2 New System Design Specification Document	49
5.2.1 Data Files	49
5.2.2 Performance Criteria	50

5.2.3 Security And Control	50
5.3 Packaged Application Software Recommendation	51
ACTIVITY 6: Implementation And Installation Planning	52
6.1 Activity Description	52
6.2 Preliminary Detailed Designs And Implementation	
Plan &	52
6.3 User Training	52
6.4 System Test	52
DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHA	ASE
Introduction	54
ACTIVITY 7: Technical Design	55
7.1 Activity Description	55
7.2 Detailed Design Specification Document	55
7.2.1 Backup Requirements And Recovery	
Procedures	55
7.2.2 User Interface With The System	56
ACTIVITY 8: Test Specification And Planning	57
8.1 Activity Description	57
8.2 Test Plan	57
ACTIVITY 9: Programming And Testing	59
ACTIVITY 10: User Training	60
ACTIVITY 11: System Test	61

INSTALLATION PHASE	
Introduction	62
ACTIVITY 12: File Conversion	63
ACTIVITY 13: System Installation	64
REVIEW PHASE	#
Introduction	65
ACTIVITY 14: Development Recap	66
ACTIVITY 15: Post – Implementation Review	67

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Project requirements

Appendix B: Price list

Appendix C: Order Form/receipt/invoice

Appendix D: Interviews

Appendix E: Resources Available

Appendix F: Offer

Appendix G: Network topologies

Appendix H: Gantt chart

Appendix I: DFD

Appendix J: Data Dictionary

Appendix K: Outputs for the user

Appendix L: Inputs for the system

Glossary